

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGE SAMMA *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. _____

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Rule 23(a) Requirements 5

 A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement..... 5

 B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement..... 8

 C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement 10

 D. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Adequacy Requirement 12

 II. Class Certification is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(1), Rule 23(b)(2), or Both..... 13

 III. The Court Should Designate Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. England,
209 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14

Afghan & Iraqi Allies v. Pompeo,
2020 WL 590121 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2020)..... 11, 14

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 5

**Bynum v. District of Columbia*,
214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)..... passim

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) 8

Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 5

DL v. District of Columbia,
302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 6, 7

DL v. District of Columbia,
713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

DL v. District of Columbia,
860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.,
265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 16

Gen. Tele. Co. of Nw. v. EEOC,
446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 5

Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 11

Huashan Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018) 8

In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.,
311 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan,
189 F.R.D. 174 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 6, 7

**Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) 1, 10, 14

Lewis v. Nat’l Football League,
146 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 6

Little v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017) 16

**Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2, 10, 14, 16

Pigford v. Glickman,
182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 6

**R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) passim

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) 5, 6, 11

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) 11

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 6

Steele v. United States,
159 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016) 14

Thomas v. Christopher,
169 F.R.D. 224 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 6

Thorpe v. District of Columbia,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 8

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 12

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) passim

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... passim
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. Law No. 79-404 (1946) 9, 10
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. Law. No. 89-236 (1965)..... 9

Other Authorities

5 James W. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2000) 14
Mem. Op., *Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, No. 17-cv-01793-ESH-RMM (D.D.C.
Dec. 1, 2017), ECF No. 47 2
Notice of Defs.’ Non-Opp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Class Certification, *Kirwa v. U.S.
Dep’t of Def.*, No. 17-cv-01793-ESH-RMM (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2017), ECF No. 40 10
Order Granting Class Certification, Denying Mot. to Dismiss, & Granting Prelim.
Inj., *Kuang v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, No. 18-cv-03698-JST (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16,
2018), ECF No. 68 2, 10, 15, 16
